Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report S' 192

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies
For official use

Company Number
[ 03686170 |

Name of Company

(a) Insert full
name ot company | (a) ABERDALE PROPERTIES LIMITED

(b) Insert full [/ \We (b)
":2:,?5)5?:3 Richard Frank Simms and Steven Peter Ford of F A Simms & Partners
Limited, Insol House
39 Station Road
Lutterworth
Leicestershire
LE17 4AP

United Kingdom

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
undergection 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Date 06/11/2012

P’“““;;i::;“ﬂ% Richard FrahR\Simms
reference | A Simms & ners Limited
(fany) Insol House . S
39 Station Road g
Lutterworth
Leicestershire
LE17 4AP

United Kingdom

For Official Use

Liquidation Section Post Room

R

COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 4 68 Contd

Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act

1986
Name of company Aberdale Properties Limited
Company's registered number 03686170
State whether members’ or creditors’ Creditors

voluntary winding up

Date of commencement of winding up 7 September 2010

Date to which this statement 1s brought down 6 September 2012

F A Simms & Partners Limited
Insol House
39 Stauon Road
Lutterworth
Leicestershire
LE17 4AP
United Kingdom
Steven Peter Ford

Name and address of hquidator

Richard Frahk Shyms

Insol House Inso! House

39 Station Road 39 Station Road
Lutterworth Lutterworth
Leicestershire Leicestershire
LE17 4AP LE17 4AP

United Kingdom United Kingdom

Liquidator’s statement of account
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4 68 contd

Realisations ,

e
Date Of whom received +Nature of assets realised Amount

Brought forward 4,000 00
07/09/2010 Barclays Bank Plc Bank Interest Gross 057
04/10/2010 Barclays Bank Plc Transfer To BM 41 47
06/12/2010 Barclays Bank Plc Bank Interest Gross 026
28/06/2011 Hackney London Borough Council | Rates Refund 203 85
05/09/2011 Barclays Bank Plc Bank Interest Gross 002
05/12/2011 Barclays Bank Plc Bank Interest Gross 003
05/03/2012 Barclays Bank Plc Bank Interest Gross 003
06/06/2012 Barclays Bank Plc Bank Interest Gross 003
03/09/2012 Barclays Bank Plc Bank Interest Gross 003

Carmed forward 4,336 29

Note No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and




f’ ' Form 4.68 contd

Disbursements
Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought forward 000
07/09/2010 Courts Advertising Limited VAT Receivable 26 46
07/09/2010 Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising 151 20
17/09/2010 F A Simms & Partners Limited Statement of Affairs Fee 3,000 00
17/09/2010 F A Simms & Partners Limited VAT Receivable 563 11
17/09/2010 F A Simms & Partners Limited Statement of Affairs Disbursements 21776
04/10/2010 Barclays Bank Plc Transfer To BM 41 47
02/12/2010 C & V Data Management VAT Receivable 256
Services Limited
02/12/2010 C & V Data Management Storage Costs 14 61
Services Limited
17/06/201 1 C & V Data Management Storage Costs 123
Services Limited
17/06/2011 C & V Data Management VAT Receivable 025
Services Limited St !
04/07/2011 C & V Data Management VAT Receivable 12 55
Services Limited '
04/07/2011 C & V Data Management Storage Costs 6273
Services Limited
07/0%/2011 C & V Data Management VAT Receivable 024
Services Limited
07/09/2011 C & V Data Management Storage Costs 121
Services Limited
05/12/2011 C & V Data Management VAT Receivable 024
Services Limited ,
05/12/2011 C & V Data Management Storage Costs 121
Services Limited
05/03/2012 C & V Data Management Storage Costs 473
Services Lumited
05/03/2012 C & V Data Management VAT Recervable 095
Services Limited
22/06/2012 C & V Data Management Lid Storage Costs 123
22/06/2012 C & V Data Management Ltd VAT Receivable 025
26/07/2012 Harvey Ingram LLP Solicitors fees 2200
26/07/2012 Harvey [ngram LLP VAT Receivable 200
Carmed forward 4,127 99

disbursements which should be carred forward to the'next account




Analysis of balance N

Total Realisations
Total Disbursements

Thus balance 15 made up as follows

1 Cash 1n hands of hquidator

2 Balance at Bank

3 Amount n Insolvency Services Account

Balance £

Form 4 68 contd

4,33629
4,127 9%

208 30

4 Amounts invested by Liquidator
Less the cost of investments reahised

000
000

Balance
5 Accrued [tems

Total Balance as shown above

000
208 30
000

0 00
000

208 30

The liquidator should also state — .

‘\‘

(1} The amount of the estimated assets and habilities at the date of the commencement of the winding up

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors —including the

holders of floating charges)
Liabilities-Fixed charge creditors
Fleating charge holders
Preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

£

86,250 00
000

000

¢ 00
29375

(2) The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up-

Paid up in cash
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash

000

(3) The general description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (if there 15 insufficient space here,

attach a separate sheet)
86,250

(4) Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

N

Book Debts

o *
4o

(5) The period within which the winding up s expected to be completed

Not known




Aberdale Properties Limited
In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation

Annual Progress Report

27 September 2012

CONTENTS

1 [ntroducticn

2 Background

3 Assel realisations

4 tnvestigations

5 Creditors’ claims

6 Dividend prospects

7 Costs and expenses
8

9 Conclusion
APPENDICES

1 Receipts and payments account
2 Analysis of ime costs

ABERDALE PROPERTIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT
27 September 2012

Creditors' Right to Request Information Under Rule 4 49e and Therr Right to Challenge the

Liquidator's Remuneration and Expenses Under Rule 4 131

.




ABERDALE PROPERTIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT
27 September 2012

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to detas my acts and dealing as Liquidator and it shouid be read in
conjunction with my previous correspondence to Creditors

BACKGROUND

REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

Aberdale Properties Limited (In Liquidation), ("the Company”)

Registered office Insol House, 38 Station Road, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17AP
Registered Number 03686170

Other trading names  None

APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Richard Frank Simms and Steven Peter Ford were appointed Joint Liguidators of Aberdale
Properties Limited on the 7 September 2010

The members’ and creditors’ meetings were held on 07 September 2010, when | was appointed
Liqurdator of the company

1 1

The company's principal activity was letting of own property

The main causes of failure were the Ban'k of ,CQiﬁglﬁls}happo;nt'ed‘LPA receivers over all the
properties held by the group of Companies

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Joint Liquidators Receipts and Payment account for the period from 7 September
2011 to 6 September 2012 is attached at appendix 1.

Assels

Since the date of my last report there have been no further realisations other than bank interest
detalled below

Bank Interest

Since the appointment all funds have been held in Interest bearing accounts and interest totaling
£0 97 has been received of which £0 12 relates to the period 7 September 2011 to 6 September
2012

INVESTIGATION

The directors conduct report was submitted to the insolvency Service on 3 March 2011 The

contents of this report are confident:al S

Potential Antecedent Transactions - M';r‘i:"':“ Lo
AL B N

Ne antecedent transactions were identified




ABERDALE PROPERTIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT -
27 September 2012 '

CREDITORS CLAIMS

The trade and expense creditors, as per the statement of affars totalled £294 00 Please be
advised that | am still receiving proof of debts and therefore | am unable to agree the total value
of non preferential claims at present

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

[

Bank of Cyprus hold a first iegal charge over 9 propelrttes owned by the above named Company
! [ RTL I

This has not been validated by sohcitors |

As previously reported, prior to appointment the bank instructed Allsops LLP as LPA Recelvers
over the properties of the Company

The Company also provided a guarantee for an associated Company, Rohinmax Holdings
Limited for in excess of £6,000,000 00

The indebtedness to the Bank at the date of appointment, stood at £9,585,203 00 with interest
accruing

The only funds that wil be recewved by the bank will be in respect of funds recewed from the sale
of the properties by the LPA Receiver

Preferential creditors

The preferential creditors claims amounted to £8,725 00 and were in respect of 2 of the
Company's employees for wage arrears and/or holiday pay There was not a claim for
contributions to the occupational pension scheme and state scheme premiums

No dividend has been paid to the Preferential Creditors
Unsecured creditors -

Creditors’ claims, as per the statement of affairs iéﬁfé{‘l‘féé £6,258,445 00 and the agreed creditors’
claims amounted to £84,171 53 Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds to pay a dwvidend to
any class of creditor,

COSTS AND EXPENSES

The payments shown on the summary of the Receipts and Payments at Appendix | are in the
main self-explanatory

1 1

1

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The members and creditors previously authonsed the payment of a fee of £3,461 00 and
disbursements of £322 76 for assistance with the statement of affairs and producing and circulating
the notices for the meetings of members and creditors pnor to my appointment at a meeting held on
7 September 2010  An amount of £3,000 00 has been drawn of fee and £217 76 on account of
these costs and these have been paw from first realisations on appointment and 1s shown In the
enclosed receipts and payments account

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
The Jomt Liguidators remuneration was drawn in accordance with Insolvency Rules 1988

54 127(2)(b) on a time cost basis in relation to this assignment, as authorised by creditors at the
S98 Meeting in accordance with the following resolution

{If,’{.ﬂ{f e 4

o "




ABERDALE PROPERTIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT
27 September 2012

“That the Joint Liquidators are authorised to draw 'thew remuneraton on the basis of time
properly spent by them and their staff, such time costs to be drawn on account from tme to time
as funds permit "

Summary of Costs

The Joint Ligurdators total tme costs for the period 7 September 2010 to 6 September 2012
amount to £5,660 50, which have been charged at an average charge out rate of £134 14 per
hour, of which £2,319 00 at an average charge out rate of £146 77 was charged m the pernod 7
September 2011 to 6 September 2012 A schedule of time recorded for the penod of this report
and the total period of this assignment I1s attached’ at appendix 2

To date no remuneration has been drawn by the Jomt Liquidators .’
A description of the routine work undertaken in the Liguidation to date 1s as follows

1 Admstration and Pianning
¢ Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalties of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising
Preparing docurmentation required
Dealing with ail routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on case management
software

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashienng
* Maintaining and managing the administrator's cashbook and bank account
+ Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3  Creditors fol o

Dealing with Creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Preparing reports to Creditors !

Marntaining Creditor information on’ case management ‘Software

Reviewing, and adjudicating on If necessary, proofs of debt receved from Creditors

. & 9

4 |nvestigations
* Rewew and storage of books and records

+ Prepare a return pursuant o the Company Directors Disqualiication Act
¢ Conduct Inveshgations into Suspicious transactions
L ]

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an administrator may
take against a third party in order to receiver funds for the benefit of Creditors

(4]

Realisation of Assets

» Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstandmng book debts
¢ Liasing with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

A copy of "A Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees” together with an explanatory note which
shows our fee policy are also attached




ABERDALE PROPERTIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT
27 September 2012

Joint Liquidators' Disbursements

The Joint Liguidators category 1 disbursements for the period 7 September 2011 to 6 September
2012 are listed below and represent the simple rermbursement of actual out of pocket payments
made on behalf of the assignment They are as follows

£
Storage Cost 8 38
TOTAL 8.38

The Jomnt Liguidators category 2 disbursements for the:penod 7 Septerber 2010 to 6 September
2012 amount to £216 62 of which £46 10 was mcurred In the period 7 September 2011 to §
September 2012 The Jomt Liquidators have drawn ho funds in relation to these disbursements
dunng the course of this assignment Details of the expenses incurred are enclosed at Appendix
2

Other professional Costs
Solicitors

Harvey Ingram Solicitors LLP were instructed as legal advisors in relation to the recovery of the
associated company lean Their costs have been agreed on a CFA basis plus dishursements
and VAT The solicitor's disbursements for the pegod 7 September 2011 to & September 2012

amount to £22 00 and have been paid in full 1

’ . |
L

8. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permisston of the caourt or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors {Including the creditor in question) request further detalls of the
Liguidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time himit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permssion of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or bas:s of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this ]'Itleport:ﬂl\r;y secured creditor may make a
similar application to court within the same time llm=!l I o

8. CONCLUSION

| shalt be continuing my administration of the liqudation and hope to finalise the following
outstanding matters that are preventing this case from being closed. We have instructed
Solicitors to act in relation to the recovery of the associated company loan and recovery action 1s
still underway

If you require any further information please contact Charlene Haycock of this office

oint Liguidator

or and on behalf of
Aberdale Properties Limited
Enc




Aberdale Properties Limited - [n Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 07 September 2011 To 06 September 2012

SofAE As Previously 0710911 Total £
Reported to
06/09/12
RECEIPTS
NiL Bank interest Gross 085 012 097
NiL Rates Refund 293 65 NiL 293 85
86,250 EMILYANT INVESTMENT LIMITED NIL NIL NIL
NIL CH-CASH IN HAND 4,000 00 NiL 4,000 00
86 250 429470 012 4,294 82
PAYMENTS
Statement of Affars Fee 3,000 00 NIL 3,000 00
Storage Costs 78 657 838 86 95
Statutory Advertising 151 20 NIL 161 20
Statement of Affars Disbursements 21776 NIL 21776
Sclicitors fees NIL 2200 2200
VAT Recewable 604 93 368 608 61
4 052 46 34 06 4,086 52
CASHIN HAND 242 24 (33 94) 208 30




Joint Liquidator's Remuneration Schedule

Aberdale Properties Limited
Between 07 September 2011 and 05 September 2012

Classification of Partner/ Manager| Other Senior| Assistants &; Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 270 000 440 240 g 80 1,414 00 148 84
Planning

Investigations 0 00 000 200 000 200 270 00 13500
Realisation of 060 000 230 000 290 460 50 158 79
Assets
Trading 000 0 00 000 0 00 000 000 000
Creditors 000 000 130 010 140 174 50 124,64
Case Specific 000 000 000 WRLY 000 0 00 000
Matters
Total hours 330 000 10 00 250 15 80
Time costs 825 00 000 1,344 50 149 50 2319500
Average hourly 250 00 000 134 45 59 80 146 77

rate

Description Total incurred £

Postage 031

Photocopying 2110
Telephone 2N
General Correspondence 268
Company Search 4 00
Annual Report 770
Land Registry 8 00
Totals 46 10

Total ime spent in administering the Assignment Hours 15 80
Total value of time spent £ 2,319 00
Totat Joint Liquidator's fees charged to date £ 000




Joint Liquitdator's Remuneration Schedule

Aberdale Properties Limited

Betwoen 07 September 2010 and 06 September 2012

A !
Classification of Partner/{| Manager| Other Senior] Assistants.&; Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Adminstration & 790 070 830 7 00 23 90 3,316 50 138 77
Pianning
Investigations 080 000 300 G oo 380 590 00 155 26
Realisation of 230 ogo 430 e o0 660 1,019 00 154 39
Assets
Trading 0 Q0 000 000 Q00 000 000 000
Creditors 020 040 420 310 7 90 73500 93 04
Case Speciiic 000 000 0 00 000 000 000 000
Matters
Total hours 1120 110 19 80 1010 42 20
Time costs 2,612 50 60 00 2,466 50 521 50 5,660 50
Average hourly 23326 54 55 124 57 5163 134 14
rate
Description Total Incurred £
Postage 0 31
Photocopying 47 20
Telephone 627
General Correspondence 110 64
Report of Meeting 900
Insolvency Bond 180 00
Company Search Loars00 0 o-
Annual Report sy 070
Land Registry 2000
Confidentral Waste 10 50
iT Charge 100 00
Totals 396 62
Total trme spent in administering the Assignment Hours 42 20
Total value of time spent £ 5,660 50
Total Jaint Liguidator's fees charged to date £ 000

:
.
o
+ —l
a1y et o
s
PR R A
1

[+




SIPY Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W)

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
1 Introduction

1 1 When a company goes inte hquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of ther debts out .of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the msolvency praclioner
appointed to act as liquidator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator's fees This guide i1s intended to help
creditors be aware of therr nghts to approve and monitor fees, explans the basis on which fees
are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the hquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 Liguidation procedure

21 Liguidation {or ‘winding up’) s the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure
Ligwdation 1s the formal winding up of a company's affars entaling the realisation of its assets
and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of pnonty Liguidation may be erther
voluntary. when it 1s instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when # Is
instituted by order of the court

2 2 Voluntary liquidation 1s the more common of the twoe An insclvent voluntary liquidation is called a
creditors’ voluntary iguidation (often abbrewiated to 'CVL'") In this type of liquidation an insolvency
practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the
lIquidator at the first meeting of creditors

2 3 In a compulsory iguidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator 1s, th most cases, Initially
performed not by an insoivency practioner but by an official called the official recever The
offictal receiver 1s an officer of the court and an offmai 'belonging to The Insolvency Service In
maost compulsory liquidations, the official recelvef bec mes liquidator iImmediately on the making
of the winding-up order Where there are Stgmfcant a sets an mso!vency practitioner will usually
be appomnted to act as hquidator in place of the off cial f‘écewer either at a meeting of creditors
convened for the purpose or directly by The Inso!vency Service on behalf of the Secretary of
State Where an insolvency practitioner 1s not appointed the official recever remams hquidator

2 4 Where a compulsory hiquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint
the former adminustrator to act as liguidator In such cases the official recewver does not become
iquidator An admtristrator may also subsequently act as iquidator in a CVL

3 The hquidation committee

31 In a lguwdation (whether voluntary or compulsory} the creditors have the nght to appoint a
committee called the liquidation committee, with a mimimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members,
to momtor the conduct of the hquidation and approve the ligquidators fees The committee s
usuaily established at the creditors’ meeting which appoints the liquidator, but n cases where a
hquidation follows immediately on an administration any committee estabhished for the purposes
of the administration will contlnue in being as the hquidation committee

3 2 The hquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of ils establishment {or
his appomtment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the
hguidator decides he needs to hoid one The nqu:dator I1s required to report to the committee at
least every 6 months on the progress of the Irqwdatlon uniess the committee directs otherwise
This provides an opportunity for the committee to, momtor and dlscuss the progress of the
Insolvency and the level of the liquidator's fees Lo

Apnl 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9




4 Fixing the hquidator's remuneration

41 The basis for fixing the hgwdator's remuneration s set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the
insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

» as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnibuted or both,

+ Dby reference to the time properly given by the i:quldator and hs staff in attending to matters
ansing in the hguidation, or '

* asa setamount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the, remuneration, and different bases may be

used for different things done by the hquidator Where the remuneration I1s fixed as a percentage,

different percentages may be used for different thmgs done by the liquidator

It s for the liquidation commitiee (If there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed VWhere i 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be appled Rule 4 127 says that in
arriving at s decision the commuttee shall have regard to the following matters

¢ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

» any responsibitity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection
with the insolvency,

« the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying cut, or to have carried out,
his duties,

+ the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

4 2 If there I1s no hquidation committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite determination,
the liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors
take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the committee A resolution specifying
the terms on which the hiquidator s to be remunerated may be.taken at the meeting which
appoints the liquidator J

4 3 If the remuneration I1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways In a CVL, it
will be fixed by the court on application by the hqwdator but the hiquidator may not make such an
apphcatton unless he has first tried to get his remunerat{on fixed by the commuttee or creditors as
described above, and in any case not later than. -18; months after his appointment In a
compulsory hquidation, 1t will be in accordance wnth 8 sca'te set out n tne Rules

4 4 Where the hguidation follows directly on from an admmlstratton In which the iiquidator had acted
as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration continues to apply n the
Iguidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matena! and substantial change In circumstances singe the basis of the
hguidator's remuneration was fixed, the hquidator may request that it be changed The request
must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply
as o the onginal approval

6 What informatton shouid be provided by the hquidator?

6.1 When seeking remuneration approval L

611 When seeking agreement to his fees the I{qum‘a{or should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on

' t,
» the nature of the approval being sought, RIS o
« the stage during the admimistration of the case at wh : 1t1s bemng sought, and
¢ l K ’u iil N '
Apni 2010  Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9 .




[ + !
n“i.

» the size and complexity of the case

6 12 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he I1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with detalls of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

6 1 3 Where the iquidator seeks agreement to his fees durnng the course of the kquidation, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based
on time costs the liguidator should disclose to the cqmmmee or the creditors the time spent and
the charge-out value in the particular case, together, with, where approprate, such additional
information as may reasonably be required having regérd to the size and complexity of the case
The additional information should comprise a ’sufficient explanation of what the hguidator has
achreved and how It was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recogmsing that the hquidator must fulfil certain statugéry cbligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that theitume has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard ,gé the time spent and the rates at which
that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors'set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable
this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the liquidator to provide an analysis of
the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend
on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professionat guidance
which has been given to Insolvency practiioners on this subject The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysts of time spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Y

Partner v
Manager SN ‘
Other senior professionals P
Assistants and support staff

' [ I
The explanation of what has been done can be expdcted to include an outling of the nature of
the assignment and the hiquidator's own ial assessment, incluging the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable it should also explainty TEETO
[ LN L
Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
+ The reasons for subsequent changes n strategy
* Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
hguidator wishes to make
¢ The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
* Any existing agreement about fees
* Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paud, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

it should be borne n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

8 1 4 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis theiquidator should provide detaiis of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contragted out which would normally be undertaken
directly by a liquidator or his staff .

Aprii 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9 |

LE3% l!l ! . v

i FETE RV SO T P
. '{}1, IJ\'-‘\'K 1 L

(RN t

'




6 2 After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the liquidator should notfy the creditors of the details of the
resciution in his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the liquidation, or submitting his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration
he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee 15
based on tme costs he should aiso provide details of the ime spent and charge-out value to date and
any matenal changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resofution was first passed
He should also provide such additional information as may be reguired in accordance with the
pnnciples set out in paragraph 6 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the iquidator
should provide the detals set out in paragraph 6 1 4'abodve regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out IPRER '

6.2 Disbursements and other expenses '
L4t

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee* orothe' creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the éreditors to challenge them, as descnbed
below Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practiioners requires that, where the higuidator
proposes to recover costs which, whiist being 1 the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
Include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
communication faciities provided by the lIgquidators own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly
incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

6 4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out
of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to
the committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining
his fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors

7. Progress reports and requests for further information

7 1 The higuidator is required to send annual progress reparts to creditors The reports must Include
" ' ‘i“

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the.hquidator (or If not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix 1t),

» 1if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report,
irespective of whether it was actually paid dunng:that period {except where 1t 1s fixed as a set
amount, In which case it may be shown as that amount without, any apportionment for the
period of the report), Do et

« f the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work
done duning those penods, rrfespective of whether payment was actually made dunng the
pencd of the report,

¢ astatement of the expenses incurred by the iquidator during the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that peniod,

* astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explaned in paragraph

7 2, and therr right to chaftenge the lquidator's remuneration and expenses

72 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been
prepared for the purposes of a meeting to recewve the liquidator's resignation) a creditor may
request the liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses setf out
in the report A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (inciuding
himself} or the permission of the court




f i

1::1'.\%* !

'
[T

LTI

7 3 The hquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that
¢ the time and cost involved In preparing the information would be excessive, or
» disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hguidation or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or
+ the hquidator I1s subject to an obligation of confidentality in relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information
Any crecitor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time hmit for the provision of the information

8 Provision of information - additional requirements

The hguidator must provide certain infoermation about the tme spent on the case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided ts -

+ the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,
+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff In the retevant period
v
The period for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator's appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the fequest by the liquidator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office '

9 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

9 1 Except In cases where there 1s a hquidation committee it 1s the creditors as a body who have
authonty to approve the liquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this function they may
require the hquidator to call a creditors' meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent In value of
the creditors must concur with the request, winch must be made to the hquidator in writing

9 2 If a creditor believes that the iquidator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis s inappropnate, or the
expenses Incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court TR

93 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (inciuding himself) agree, or he has
the permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
recewving the hquidator's progress report in which the, ch'arglng of the remuneration or incurring of
the expenses in question |s first reported (see pamgrgpp 5‘7 1 abovel) If the court does not dismiss
the application {which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must
give the hquidator a copy of the application and supportlmg,ev:dence at least 14 days before the
hearing ‘

9 4 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repad Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the appiication must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of
the insolvent company

Apri 2010 Guide to Liquidators' Fees (E & W) SIP9




FELE B

S S
10 What if the hiquidator is dissatisfied? S, :-:,
If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, 15 insufficient or that the basis used to fix # i1s inappropnate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the figuidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding admirustration or in
accordance with the statutory scale i1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix It IS inappropriate, he
may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be ncreased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the
committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented at the court
hearing If there 1s no commuttee, the hguidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of theirr number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

111 Where the hquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitlied to be
remunerated cut of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out In the Rules Usually,
however, the hquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the
secured creditor concerned

11 2 Where two (or more) Joint iquidaters are appointed 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves
how the remuneration payable shouid be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred
to the court, the committes or a meeting of credltors}r.’ ‘| , ;

11 3 If the appointed liquidator 1s a solicitor and employs’ his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the
committee, the credstors or the court

11 4 If @ new liquidator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was in effect iImmedately before the replacgment continues to have effect in relahon to the
remuneration of the new liguidator until a further determination, resclution or court erder 1s made

11 5 Where the basis of the remuneration Is a set amount, and the hguidator ceases to act before the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may
be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
ligudator and the incoming hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apporiionment between them

11 6 There may also be occasions when creditors w;ﬁl'« agree to make funds avallable themselves to
pay for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be pard for out of the assets, either because
they are deficient or because i s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit
to creditors Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund itigation or investigations into
the affairs of the insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for
agreement between the hquidator and the crediors concerned and will not be subject to the
statutory rules relating to remuneration '

¢y l"; 1
12 Effective date Y '

[

This guide applies where a company ~ r e C

goes into liquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or afier 6 Apri 2010,
* goes into voluntary liguwidation immediately following an administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010,
except where the preceding administration began before that date,

» goes into compulsory iquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6 April 2010,
except where the liquidation was preceded by

— an admimstration which began before that date,
- a voluntary iquidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date

Apri 2010  Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9 . '

L
¢
Feoy 0




oy,

F A SIMMS & PARTNERS LIMITED

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES
Charge-out rates {from 1 July 2011) ‘

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Insolvency Practitioner 200-250
Semor Manager . 120-150
Managers 75-100
Assistants & support staff 45-110

Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

Agent costs ;
These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed  The term *Agent” includes

. Soheitorsflegal fees

Auctioneers/valuers

Accountants

Quantity Surveyors ; 'if.i"-:: RERE
Estate agents fo
Other specialist advisors '

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records

Other disbursements (from 1 July 2011)

Category Basis of charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required 1n accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requiiement

Company searches At cost incurred

Travel Motor vehicle at 45p per mile
All other forms at actual cost

Rooin hire Inihial meeting of credstors - £109

All other meetings of creditors - £50
Any other venue - at actual cost

Photocopying 15p per sheet of Ad
30p per sheet of A3
Postage At actual cost incurred
Facsimiles/Telephone Charged at the following rate duning connegtion

Local Calls — 5p per minute | .

National Calls — 10p per minute

International Calls — 30p per minute

Landhne to Mobile Calls {telephone only) 20p per minute

Confidenttal Waste £10 50 per case
IT Charge £10000
Other At actual cost charged

Apl 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIPY :




